I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2006 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 114 (LS) As amended.

Introduced by:

F. B. Aguon, Jr. Mark Forbes <u>A. B. Palacios</u> J. M.S. Brown Edward J.B. Calvo B. J.F. Cruz Mike Cruz L. F. Kasperbauer R. Klitzkie L. A. Leon Guerrero J. A. Lujan R. J. Respicio Ray Tenorio A. R. Unpingco J. T. Won Pat

Relative to recognizing and memorializing Army Pfc. Kasper Allen Camacho Dudkiewicz for his unselfish service to the United States of America, the people of Guam, and most especially to his family in demonstrating his dedication through making the ultimate sacrifice in military combat while serving in the United States Armed Forces in January 2006. His service will forever be remembered in the minds and hearts of all Guam's people, *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse*.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN
 GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Army Pfc. Kasper Allen Camacho Dudkiewicz was born to
 Maria Margaret Camacho and Kasper Dudkiewicz, now married to Connie
 Dudkiewicz, and is married to Katie Dudkiewicz of California, also is serving
 in the active duty in the Army in Korea; and

· ,

5 WHEREAS, Army Pfc. Kasper Allen Camacho Dudkiewicz, was the 6 third eldest of nine (9) brothers, two (2) of whom also serve in the United 7 States Armed Forces of America, and two (2) sisters; and

8 WHEREAS, Army Pfc. Kasper Allen Camacho Dudkiewicz, has served 9 in the United States Army for the last three (3) years and was assigned for Iraq 10 last November 2005; and

WHEREAS, Army Pfc. Kasper Allen Camacho Dudkiewicz, a self starter
and a team player, who on January 15, 2006, at the age of twenty-two (22),
became the twelfth (12th) son of the Micronesia region who have made the
ultimate sacrifice in military combat in Iraq; and

WHEREAS, Army Pfc. Kasper Allen Camacho Dudkiewicz, will forever
be remembered in the minds and hearts of his wife Katie Dudkiewicz, his
family, the people of Guam and all closest to him; now, therefore, be it

18 **RESOLVED**, that *I Mina'Bente Ocho Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, 19 on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize and memorialize Army Pfc. 20 Kasper Allen Camacho Dudkiewicz, for his unselfish service and commitment 21 to the United States of America, the people of Guam, and most especially to 22 his wife Katie Dudkiewicz and parents, Maria Margaret Camacho, Kasper and 23 Connie Dudkiewicz, demonstrating his dedication through making the 24 ultimate sacrifice in military combat while serving in the United States Armed Forces in January 2006. His service will forever be remembered in the minds
 and hearts of all Guam's people, Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse; and be it
 further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mrs. Katie Dudkiewicz, wife and Maria Margaret Camacho, Kasper and Connie Dudkiewicz, parents; to the Honorable F. Philip Carbullido, Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of Guam; to the Honorable Madeleine Z. Bordallo, Member of Congress, U. S. House of Representatives; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 19^{TH} DAY OF JANUARY 2006.

1ARK FORBES

Speaker

EDWARD J.B. CALVO Senator and Secretary of the Legislature